
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
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RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.-1446

ANSWERED ON 20/12/2022


SETTING UP OF AYUSH MEDICAL COLLEGES


1446. SHRI KARTIKEYA SHARMA:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has any proposal to set up AYUSH Medical Colleges in thecountry;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether any State Government has demanded setting up of AYUSH Medical Colleges;

(d) if so, the details thereof and action taken thereon;

(e) whether the Central Government has asked any State Government to provide free land for setting up of AYUSH Medical Colleges; and

(f) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) & (b): The Public Health being a State subject, the establishment of New AyushColleges in the Country comes under the purview of respective State/UT Government(s) and NGO’s.

However, proposals received in NCISM (National Commission for Indian System of Medicine) and NCH (National Commission for Homeopathy) from various State Government(s) regarding establishment of new Government Ayush Medical Colleges, for the Academic Year 2022-23 are as follows:-

Ayurveda  10

Unani NIL

Siddha  NIL

Homeopathy  NIL

Sowa-Rigpa NIL


In addition to this it is also informed that the satellite Centre of National Institute of Ayurveda –

Jaipur, is being established at Panchkula (Haryana).


The details of proposal is enclosed as Annexure-I.


(c) & (d): Public Health being a State subject, setting up of Ayush Medical Colleges in the country comes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for establishment of new AYUSH Colleges in the States where availability of Ayush teaching institutions is inadequate in Government Sector. State/UT Governments may avail eligible financial assistance by projecting the same through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) as per the provisions of NAM guidelines. Further, under NAM, Ministry of Ayush has approved 13 units of New Educational Institutions as per the proposals received from State/UT Governments. The State/UT wise/stream wise list of approved New Educational Institutions is furnished at Annexure-II.


(e) & (f):   At present the Central Government has not askedany State Government to provide free

landfor setting up of AYUSH Medical Colleges.


                                                                   *****


Annexure-I

Details of Proposals to setting up new Ayush Government Medical Colleges for Academic session 2022-23

Sr.

No.

State Ayurveda College Name Unani

College

Name

Siddha

College

Name

Sowa

Rigpa

College

Name

Homoeopath

y College

Name

1 Maharashtr

a

Govt. Ayurveda College and

Hospital, Baramati, at Post-

Medad, S. No.-414/1, Morgaon

Road, Baramati, Dist. Pune-

413102, Maharashtra

NIL NIL NIL NIL

2 Rajasthan Govt. AyurvedMahavidhalaya,

VaidDadudayal Joshi

RajkiyaZilaAyurvedChikisalya,

Talvandi, Kota-324005, Rajasthan

3 Rajasthan Govt. AyurvedMahavidhalaya,

Opp. ShriVrishbhanuKumari

(SVK) Girls Higher Secondary

School, Atalband, Bharatpur-

321001, Rajasthan

4 Rajasthan Govt. AyurvedMahavidhalaya,

Kekari, Ajmer-305404, Rajasthan

5 Rajasthan Govt. AyurvedMahavidhalaya,

Govt. ZilaChikitsalya, Bandra

Baas, Bikaner-334001, Rajasthan

6 Rajasthan Govt. AyurvedMahavidhalaya,

Pratap Nagar, Jaipur-302033,

Rajasthan

7 Rajasthan Govt. AyurvedMahavidhalaya,

Dr. Rajendra Prasad

ZilaAyurvedChikitsalaya, Ranisati

Road, Sikar-332001, Rajasthan

8 Haryana Baba Khetanath Govt. Ayurvedic

College and Hospital, village-

Patikara, Narnaul, Dist-

Mahendragarh

9 Bihar Govt. Maharani Rameshwari

Institute of Indian Medical

Sciences, Mohanpur, Darbhanga,

Bihar-846007

10 Goa All Institute of Ayurveda,

MRPP+QW9, Dargalim, North

Goa, Goa – 403 519


Source of information -NCISM


Annexure-II

The State/UT wise list of approved New Educational Institutions:


Sl.

No.

Name of the State/UT Location Stream

1 Andhra Pradesh Vishakhapatnam Yoga & Naturopathy

2 Karnataka
Mysore Yoga & Naturopathy

BidadiHobali, Ramanagara Sowa-Rigpa

3 Manipur Keirao, Imphal East District Homoeopathic

4 Sikkim Deaorali, Gangtok Sowa-Rigpa

5 Haryana

Akera, Nuh District Unani

Village Manglai, Ambala

District

Homoeopathy

6 West Bengal
Belur State General Hospital,

Howrah

Yoga & Naturopathy

7 Jammu & Kashmir Ankhnoor Ayurveda

8 Gujarat Surendranagar Ayurveda

9


Uttar Pradesh

Ayodhya Ayurveda

Varanasi Homoeopathy

10 Tamil Nadu
Palani, Dindigul district Siddha

